

No. 07-1336

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLLEEN B. WILCOX, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JOHN DAVID STONER,
Respondent.

**On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITIONERS**

KENNETH L. HARRIGAN
Counsel of Record
ALEX C. WALKER
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 07-1336

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLLEEN B. WILCOX, ET AL., CROSS-
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JOHN DAVID STONER

ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
MOTION OF NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WHEN CONGRESS ENACTED THE FCA IN 1863, IT DID NOT INTEND FOR STATE OFFICIALS PERFORMING THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES TO BE SUBJECT TO INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY UNDER THE FCA	6
II. A <i>QUI TAM</i> SUIT AGAINST INDIVIDUAL STATE EMPLOYEES IS UNJUSTIFIED “END RUN” AROUND <i>STEVENS</i> AND IGNORES THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST THE STATE EMPLOYER	8
III. IF SUIT IS TO BE ALLOWED AT ALL, <i>QUI TAM</i> PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO ALLEGE AND SHOW PERSONAL GAIN BY THE INDIVIDUAL STATE EMPLOYEES	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gilmore</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 478 (E.D. Va 2002)	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534, (1985)	11
<i>Clinton vs. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417.....	16
<i>Church of Holy Trinity vs. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457	16
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (U.S. 2005)	15
<i>Hafer vs. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	7
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261	9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159	5
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4 th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 15
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658	5, 15
<i>Nev. v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89	9, 10
<i>Raygor v. University of Minn.,</i> <i>604 N.W.2d 128</i>	10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 299 (5 th Cir. 1961)	14
<i>Taylor v. Phelan</i> , 912 F.2d 429 (10 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Tenn. V. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	7
<i>Terry v. Midwest Refining Co.</i> , 64 F.2d 428 (10 th Cir. 1933)	10
<i>United States v. Borin</i> , 209 F.2d 145 (5 th Cir.)	12
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303	6
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff, et al.</i> 10 th Circuit Nos. 05-2393 and 06-2006... ..	ii
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of</i> <i>Delaware</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14980 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	PAGE
<i>United States ex rel. Gaudineer & Comito, LLP</i> <i>v. Iowa HHS</i> , 269 F.3d 932	8
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F.Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Honeywell, Inc. v.</i> <i>San Francisco Housing Authority, et al.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9743 (N.D. Ca. 2001)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , No. CIV. 01-1287, 2002 WL 523869 at *7 n. 3 (D. Minn. April 5, 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 426 F.2d 118 (9 th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>United States ex rel. McVey v. Board of Regents</i> <i>Of University of California</i> , 165 F.Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Silliman</i> , 167 F.2d 607 (3d Cir.)	12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765.....	ii, 4-6
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

PAGE

*Wilson v. Graham County Soil and Water
Conservation Dist.*, 224 F.Supp. 2d 1042..11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1367...10

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7, 9

Other

Restatement (3d) Agency § 7-0710

No. 07-1336
